Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution Date		Entity Type	
IlBank of America, N.A.	FORMERLY LaSalle Bank National Association	04/30/2010	N.A.:	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Energy Absorption Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	5 East Wacker Drive	
City:	icago	
State/Country:	LINOIS	
Postal Code:	60601-2076	
Entity Type:	INC. ASSOCIATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

900161696

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	78450713	BARRACUDA		
Serial Number:	76603296	SLED		
Serial Number:	73183318	G-R-E-A-T		
Serial Number:	73498777	HEX-FOAM		
Serial Number:	73595485	ALPHA 1000 TMA		
Serial Number:	74162021	MP-3		
Serial Number:	73050935	ENERGITE		
Serial Number:	74008182	BRAKEMASTER		
Serial Number:	74178877	ALPHA 2001 MD TMA		
Serial Number:	74178942	DURASHELL		
Serial Number:	74259715	CERTIFIED LIFESAVER		
Serial Number:	74259865	CERTIFIED LIFESAVER		
Serial Number:	74317522	TRITON BARRIER		
Serial Number:	74301177	ALPHA 60 MD		

REEL: 004201 FRAME: 0792

784507/13

CH 8915 00

Ir-	1			
Serial Number:	74351919	BARRIERGATE		
Serial Number:	74478687	N-E-A-T		
Serial Number:	73029139	SAFETY-FLEX		
Serial Number:	73047411	WORKING WITH IDEASMAKING IDEAS WORK		
Serial Number:	73029143	HI-DRO CUSHION		
Serial Number:	73029372	ENERGY ABSORPTION SYSTEMS, INC.		
Serial Number:	75045354	QUADGUARD		
Serial Number:	76289066	REGENT		
Serial Number:	75508013	QUADTREND		
Serial Number:	75716670	SAFE-STOP TMA		
Serial Number:	75787159	CUSHIONWALL		
Serial Number:	75906542	ALPHA 70K TMA		
Serial Number:	75906541	ALPHA 100K TMA		
Serial Number:	76396352	FREEZEFREE		
Serial Number:	76404192	STOPGATE		
Serial Number:	76148648	EASI-CELL EASI-CELL		
Serial Number:	76438844	MAKING THE WORLD A SAFER PLACE TO TRAVEL		
Serial Number:	75897488	DURA-POST		
Serial Number:	78226878	FAST BRAKE		
Serial Number:	78226838	KONAPOST		
Serial Number:	78379379	VULCAN		
Serial Number:	76385403	SENSIT		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)746-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147467700

Email: clinton.hutchings@weil.com, karen.joffrion@weil.com,

suzanne.inglis@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Clinton Hutchings

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Crescent Ct., Suite 300
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78174.0005.C.HUTCHINGS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clinton Hutchings
Signature:	/Clinton Hutchings/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 004201 FRAME: 0793

Date:	05/07/2010
Total Attachments: 7	
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002 # page1.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002#page2.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002#page3.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002#page4.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)-	-002#page5.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002#page6.tif
source=Trademarks (2010-05-07 13-19-54)	-002 # page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is given as of April 30, 2010 to Energy Absorption Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), by Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association (as successor to LaSalle Bank National Association, "Bank").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2005 (as amended, the "Credit Agreement"), among Quixote Corporation, a Delaware corporation and Bank, as security of the payment of Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the Corporation reaffirmed its pledge, assignment, transfer and delivery to Bank of a continuing and unconditional security interest to all of the Corporation's Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement (as defined below);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Corporation entered into that certain Reaffirmation and Amendment of Security Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2005, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 10, 2005 at Reel 3102, Frame 0069, with reference to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2004, which was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 18, 2004, at Reel 3064, Frame 0734 (the "Security Agreement") and with reference to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated as of April 20, 2005, which was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on June 10, 2005, at Reel 3101, Frame 0724, pursuant to which Corporation granted to Bank a security interest in the Released Trademarks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in and liens upon the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Released Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "**Released Trademarks**," as used herein, shall mean all of the Corporation's right, title and interest to and under the following, in each case whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and wherever located (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto):
- (a) all United States, and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to: (i) the registrations and applications referred to in Exhibit A attached hereto, and (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing;
- (b) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing;
- (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and

- (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Bank hereby irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in the Released Trademarks and hereby reassigns any and all right, title or interest Bank may have in the Released Trademarks to the Corporation.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Bank hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Chris D. Buckner

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
United States	BARRACUDA	78/450,713	07/14/2004	3,213,902	02/27/2007
Singapore	SAFE-HIT	1863B/95	03/01/1995	T95/01863B	10/20/2003
Singapore	SAFE-HIT	1864J/95	03/01/1995	T95/01864J	04/24/2003
United States	SLED	76/603,296	07/21/2004		
Australia	TRITON	1008791	06/29/2004	1008791	6/29/2004
New Zealand	TRITON	714654	07/01/2004	714,659	01/13/2005
United States	G-R-E-A T	73/183,318	08/24/1978	1,126,712	11/13/1979
United States	HEX-FOAM	73/498,777	09/10/1984	1,366,317	10/22/1985
United States	ALPHA 1000 TMA	73/595,485	04/28/1986	1,421,723	12/23/1986
United States	MP-3	74/162,021	04/29/1991	1,700,568	07/14/1992
United States	ENERGITE	73/050,935	04/30/1975	1,043,547	07/13/1976
United States	BRAKEMASTER	74/008,182	12/04/1989	1,685,732	05/05/1992
Canada	G-R-E-A-T	042918200	08/30/1978	TMA242194	04/03/1980 (renewed on 04/03/2010)
Canada	ENERGITE	042795900	07/27/1978	TMA242442	04/03/1980 (renewed on 04/03/2010)
United States	ALPHA 2001 MD TMA	74/178,877	06/24/1991	1,826,896	03/15/1994
United States	DURASHELL	74/178,942	06/24/1991	1,766,660	04/20/1993
United States	CERTIFIED LIFESAVER	74/259,715	03/27/1992	1,733,018	11/17/1992

US_ACTIVE:\43384225\02\78174.0005

Country	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
United States	CERTIFIED LIFESAVER AND DESIGN	74/259,865	03/27/1992	1,796,352	10/05/1993
United States	TRITON BARRIER	74/317,522	09/24/1992	1,800,112	10/19/1993
United States	ALPHA 60 MD	74/301,177	08/03/1992	1,881,398	02/28/1995
United States	BARRIERGATE	74/351,919	01/25/1993	1,861,513	11/01/1994
United States	N-E-A-T	74/478,687	01/12/1994	1,997,325	08/27/1996
United States	SAFETY-FLEX	73/029,139	08/09/1974	1,021,549	09/30/1975
United States	WORKING WITH IDEAS MAKING IDEAS WORK	73/047,411	03/24/1975	1,029,308	01/06/1976
Canada	HEX-FOAM	046623600	03/02/1981	TMA267496	03/19/1982 (renewed on 3/19/1997)
United States	HI-DRO CUSHION	73/029,143	08/09/1974	1,040,139	05/25/1976
United States	ENERGY ABSORPTION SYSTEMS, INC, LOGO	73/029,372	08/12/1974	1,045,858	08/10/1976
United States	QUADGUARD	75/045,354	01/18/1996	2,062,308	05/13/1997
Canada	QUADGUARD	080972400	04/12/1996	TMA490,923	03/05/1998
Malaysia	ALPHA 60 MD	6675/98	08/02/1998		
South Korea	ALPHA 60 MD	40-1998- 0017237	07/07/1998	4004509540000	07/14/1999
Australia	ALPHA 60 MD	763184	05/26/1998	763184	05/26/1998
Taiwan	ALPHA 60 MD	(81)026701	06/03/1998	876639	12/01/1999

Country	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
United States	REGENT	76/289,066	07/23/2001	2,585,145	06/25/2002
United States	QUADTREND	75/508,013	06/24/1998	2,369,286	07/18/2000
Community Trademark	QUADTREND	976795	10/21/1998	000976795	03/03/2000
Australia	QUADTREND	775585	10/14/1998	775585	10/14/1998
United States	SAFE-STOP TMA	75/716,670	05/28/1999	2,394,331	10/10/2000
United States	CUSHIONWALL	75/787,159	08/27/1999	2,420,973	01/16/2001
Community Trademark	SAFE-STOP TMA	001407311	11/28/1999	001407311	02/12/2001
United States	ALPHA 70K TMA	75/906,542	01/31/2000	2,508,884	11/20/2001
United States	ALPHA 100K TMA	75/906,541	01/31/2000	2,440,658	04/03/2001
United States	FREEZEFREE	76/396,352	04/16/2002	2,766,342	09/23/2003
Singapore	ENERGY ABSORPTION SYSTEMS ALPHA 60 MD	9497/01	06/22/2001	T01/09497F	06/22/2001
Australia	REACT 350	795857	05/31/1999	795857	05/31/1999
Australia	REACT 350	756470	03/04/1998	756470	03/04/1998
Australia	FITCH	757979	03/24/1998	757979	03/24/1998
Australia	FITCH UNIVERSAL MODULE	757918	03/24/1998	757918	03/24/1998
Community Trademark	REACT 350	657858	10/22/1997	657858	07/06/1999
Community Trademark	DRAGNET	657882	10/22/1997	000657882	10/29/1999

Country	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Malaysia	REACT 350	99/05713	06/28/1999		
Taiwan	REACT 350	(88)029519	06/16/1999	936624	03/16/2001
United States	STOPGATE	76/404,192	05/06/2002	2,858,466	06/29/2004
United States	EASI-CELL	76/148,648	10/16/2000	2,701,011	03/25/2003
United States	MAKING THE WORLD A SAFER PLACE TO TRAVEL	76/438,844	08/07/2002	2,992,830	09/06/2005
United States	DURA-POST	75/897,488	01/14/2000	2,465,358	07/03/2001
United States	FAST BRAKE	78/226,878	03/18/2003		
United States	KONAPOST	78/226,838	03/18/2003	2,973,095	07/19/2005
United States	VULCAN	78/379,379	03/05/2004	3,197,288	01/09/2007
Community Trademark	FITCH	003732971	03/19/2004		
Community Trademark	FITCH UNIVERSAL MODULE	003732989	03/19/2004		
United States	SENSIT	76/385,403	03/21/2002	3,015,873	11/15/2005
Australia	HEX-FOAM	357,505	03/09/1981	357,505	03/09/1981

4

RECORDED: 05/07/2010